1996 Regular Session 6lr0648

By: Prince George's County and Montgomery County Delegations Introduced and read first time: February 1, 1996 Assigned to: Commerce and Government Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

Montgomery and Prince George's Counties - District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority - Appointment of Board Members PG/MC 50-96

5 FOR the purpose of authorizing the Montgomery County Delegation and the Prince

- 6 George's County Delegation of the General Assembly to each designateone person
- 7 to serve as a member of the Board of Directors of the District of Columbia Water
- 8 and Sewer Authority; making this Act contingent on the taking effect of a certain

9 Act of the District of Columbia; and providing for the effective date of this Act.

10 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

11 MARYLAND, That if the government of the District of Columbia enacts legislation

12 establishing a District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority that includes on its Board

13 of Directors representatives of Montgomery County and Prince George's County, the

14 Montgomery County Delegation and the Prince George's County Delegation of the

15 General Assembly of Maryland shall each designate the person to serve as a

16 representative of the respective county on the Board.

17 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is contingent on

18 the taking effect of Bill 11-102 of the Acts of the District of Columbia of 1995, and if Bill

19 11-102 of the Acts of the District of Columbia does not become effective, this Act shall be

20 null and void without the necessity of further action by the General Assembly. The

21 Chairman of the Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission shall notify the Director of

22 the Maryland Department of Legislative Reference when such legislation takes effect.

23 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, subject to Section 2 of 24 this Act, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1996.